Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin



RESOLUTION # 11-13-41-A

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin has determined the goal of the Oneida Nation is to protect, maintain and improve the standard of living and the environment in which the Oneida people live; while maintaining and reestablishing the sovereign rights of the Oneida Nation, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin has recognized the importance of the family unit and need for stability and maturity in the family, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin has acknowledged the high rate of teen pregnancies in the Oneida community to often have adverse effects for both the adolescent and child, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin seeks to reduce the incidence and adverse consequences of adolescent pregnancy through the development of an educational Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention Program.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin authorizes and submits this application to the Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention and Services Board to improve the educational and prevention services to adolescents and their parents in effort to reduce the high adolescent pregnancy rate in the Oneida community.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of ______ members, of whom ______ members constitutes a quorum. ______ members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 13-th day of _______ 1991; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of ______ members for; ______ members against, ______ members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Amelia Cornelius, Tribal Secretary Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin